
Saint John's Univ. (11-1) -vs- Chapman University (10-1)
11/30/2019 at Orange, Calif. (Chapman Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12 p.m.   End of Game: 2:55 pm   Duration: 2:55
Referee: Steven Keller   Line Judge: Ken Broome   Side Judge: Tim Kehoe   Umpire: Artie Woods
Back Judge: Doug Gaida   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Michael Guthrie   Field Judge: Melvin Carr
Temperature: 51   

Date: 11/30/2019
Site: Orange, Calif. (Chapman Stadium)
Attendance: 1724

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
SJU 0 21 20 14 55
CU 3 3 7 13 26

Qtr Time Scoring Play SJU CU
1st 11:51 CU - Ken Baierl 26 yd field goal 3 plays, 7 yards, TOP 1:24 0 3
2nd 10:26 SJU - Henry Trost 13 yd run (Colin Kummer kick), 7 plays, 70 yards, TOP 3:02 7 3
2nd 06:36 CU - Ken Baierl 22 yd field goal 8 plays, 61 yards, TOP 3:45 7 6

2nd 03:29
SJU - Jack Kemper 18 yd pass from Jackson Erdmann (Colin Kummer kick) 8 plays, 58 yards, TOP
3:07 14 6

2nd 00:13
SJU - T.J. Hodge 22 yd pass from Jackson Erdmann (Colin Kummer kick) 7 plays, 78 yards, TOP
0:59 21 6

3rd 09:08 SJU - Henry Trost 8 yd run (Colin Kummer kick), 7 plays, 78 yards, TOP 2:54 28 6
3rd 04:49 CU - Spencer Corona 29 yd pass from Jonston MacInty (Ken Baierl kick) 8 plays, 78 yards, TOP 4:19 28 13

3rd 04:39
SJU - Henry Trost 70 yd pass from Jackson Erdmann (Colin Kummer kick blocked) 1 plays, 70 yards,
TOP 0:10 34 13

3rd 01:51
SJU - T.J. Hodge 18 yd pass from Jackson Erdmann (Colin Kummer kick) 3 plays, 28 yards, TOP
0:47 41 13

4th 13:53 SJU - Ravi Alston 8 yd pass from Jackson Erdmann (Colin Kummer kick) 3 plays, 51 yards, TOP 1:02 48 13
4th 06:54 CU - Spencer Corona 28 yd pass from Reed Vettel (Ken Baierl kick) 9 plays, 71 yards, TOP 2:34 48 20
4th 03:59 SJU - Kenneth Udoibok 4 yd run (Colin Kummer kick), 5 plays, 44 yards, TOP 2:53 55 20

4th 00:19
CU - Daniel Roberts 3 yd pass from Reed Vettel (James Kistner pass failed) 10 plays, 77 yards, TOP
3:32 55 26



Individual Offense
 
 
Saint John's Univ.

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jackson Erdmann 24 41 458 5 1 70 4
Chris Backes 2 2 35 0 0 25 0
Totals 26 43 493 5 1 70 4

Chapman University

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Reed Vettel 16 31 193 2 0 28 1
Jonston MacInty 13 19 174 1 0 42 4
Totals 29 50 367 3 0 42 5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Kenneth Udoibok 7 79 1 78 1 20 11.1
Henry Trost 5 51 0 51 2 15 10.2
Kai Barber 8 35 0 35 0 9 4.4
Will Kleinschmidt 2 13 0 13 0 8 6.5
Matt Mohr 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Jackson Erdmann 4 0 25 -25 0 0 -6.3
Totals 28 180 27 153 3 20 5.5

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Tanner Mendoza 17 85 0 85 0 12 5.0
Jonston MacInty 13 43 38 5 0 12 0.4
Nico Ragas 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Dillon Keefe 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Damion Martin-B 1 6 10 -4 0 0 -4.0
Reed Vettel 3 1 16 -15 0 1 -5.0

Team 2 0 25 -25 0 0
-

12.5
Totals 38 135 89 46 0 12 1.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
T.J. Hodge 9 164 2 25
Ravi Alston 7 104 1 27
Henry Trost 3 103 1 70
Matt Mohr 2 65 0 34
Blake Patrick 2 20 0 14
Jack Kemper 1 18 1 18
Mac Schluttner 1 10 0 10
Kai Barber 1 9 0 9
Totals 26 493 5 70

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Spencer Corona 7 107 2 29
James Kistner 4 103 0 42
John Krall 9 91 0 16
Nico Ragas 4 19 0 10
Daniel Roberts 2 15 1 12
Will Mudie 1 14 0 14
Tanner Mendoza 1 9 0 9
Wyatt Hardin 1 9 0 9
Totals 29 367 3 42

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cole Milz 2 75 37.5 47 1 0 0
Totals 2 75 37.5 47 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Owen Tapia 4 179 44.8 68 1 0 1
Totals 4 179 44.8 68 1 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
T.J. Hodge 2 14 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Henry Trost 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
Total 2 14 11 1 24 24 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions
All Returns Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg Ret. Yds. Lg
Dillon Keefe 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nico Ragas 0 0 0 8 200 40 0 0 0
James Kistner 0 0 0 1 7 7 0 0 0
Nathan Parkin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 8
Total 0 0 0 9 207 40 1 8 8

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Colin Kummer 1st 06:44 24 BLKD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Ken Baierl 1st 11:51 26 GOOD
Ken Baierl 2nd 06:36 22 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Colin Kummer 9 520 0 0 57.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Owen Tapia 5 202 1 0 40.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Saint John's Univ. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Ryan LaCasse 9 5 14 1.0/18 1.0/18 1 —/— - — — —
John Kohler 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Danny Pietruszewski 4 3 7 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Alex Sais 4 3 7 1.0/3 1.0/3 — —/— - — — —
Richard Carriveau 5 2 7 —/— —/— — 1/— - 1 — —
Metoriah Faoliu 3 1 4 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Chris Harris 3 — 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 3 — —
James Inman 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — 1
Nick Schmitt 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
J.W. Windsor 3 — 3 1.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — 1
Tommy Deters — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nick Jensen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Will Kleinschmidt 2 — 2 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Hunter Hake 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dom Nussmeier 2 — 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — 1
Erik Bjork 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hank Hagen 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
TEAM 2 — 2 2.0/24 —/— 2 —/— - — — —
Will Sonntag — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brady Buckentine 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Drew Rudlong 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kai Barber 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Colin Kummer 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carter Seymour 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Kornovich 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Seth Morem 1 — 1 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Tyler Otto 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kyle Borgeson — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 60 24 84 10.0/76 5.0/41 3 3/— - 8 — 4

Chapman University Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Chris Tsirtsis 5 2 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sal Ochoa III 6 1 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Nathan Parkin 5 — 5 —/— —/— — —/— 1-8 — — —
Patrick Calcagn 4 1 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dillon Keefe 3 2 5 1.0/8 1.0/8 1 —/— - 1 2 —
Ricky Medeiros 4 1 5 3.0/17 3.0/17 1 —/— - 1 — 2
Duncan Heger 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Franky Narez 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hunter Hosoda 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jonathan Bunnel 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vinny Caffaro 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cody Masterson 2 — 2 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Carter Treadway 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
David Aarhus 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mitch Ratliff 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Noah Kjos — 1 1 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — 1
James Kistner — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 42 10 52 4.0/25 4.0/25 3 2/— 1-8 4 2 5



Drive Chart
 
 
Saint John's Univ.

Chapman University

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SJU04 13:39 PUNT SJU16 13:15 FUMB 2-12 0:24
1st SJU25 11:51 KO SJU39 10:00 INT 5-14 1:51
1st SJU23 08:44 PUNT CU07 06:44 FGA 8-70 2:00
1st SJU30 05:00 FUMB CU41 02:27 PUNT 7-29 2:33
2nd SJU30 13:28 DOWNS CU00 10:26 TD 7-70 3:02
2nd SJU42 06:36 KO CU00 03:29 TD 8-58 3:07
2nd SJU22 01:12 PUNT CU00 00:13 TD 7-78 0:59
3rd SJU29 14:55 KO SJU19 13:38 PUNT 3-(-10) 1:17
3rd SJU22 12:02 PUNT CU00 09:08 TD 7-78 2:54
3rd SJU30 04:49 KO CU00 04:39 TD 1-70 0:10
3rd CU28 02:38 FUMB CU00 01:51 TD 3-28 0:47
4th SJU49 14:55 FUMB CU00 13:53 TD 3-51 1:02
4th SJU21 11:41 DOWNS CU29 09:28 FUMB 4-50 2:13
4th CU44 06:52 KO CU00 03:59 TD 5-44 2:53
4th SJU46 00:15 KO SJU45 00:00 HALF 1-(-1) 0:15

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st CU27 14:54 KO CU28 13:39 PUNT 3-1 1:15
1st SJU16 13:15 FUMB SJU09 11:51 FG 3-7 1:24
1st CU46 10:00 INT CU45 08:44 PUNT 3-(-1) 1:16
1st SJU36 06:44 FGA SJU30 05:00 FUMB 5-6 1:44
1st CU13 02:27 PUNT SJU30 13:28 DOWNS 9-57 3:59
2nd CU34 10:21 KO SJU05 06:36 FG 8-61 3:45
2nd CU27 03:23 KO CU42 01:12 PUNT 4-15 2:11
2nd CU32 00:08 KO CU32 00:00 HALF 1-0 0:08
3rd CU34 13:38 PUNT CU49 12:02 PUNT 6-15 1:36
3rd CU22 09:08 KO SJU00 04:49 TD 8-78 4:19
3rd CU25 04:31 KO CU28 02:38 FUMB 5-3 1:53
3rd CU48 01:43 KO SJU49 14:55 FUMB 5-3 1:48
4th CU34 13:41 KO SJU21 11:41 DOWNS 9-45 2:00
4th CU29 09:28 FUMB SJU00 06:54 TD 9-71 2:34
4th CU23 03:51 KO SJU00 00:19 TD 10-77 3:32



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
SJU ball on SJU35, clock 15:00.Colin Kummer kickoff 59 yards to the CU6, Nico Ragas return 21 yards to the CU27 (Erik Bjork).
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chapman University at 14:54
1st and 10 at CU27 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at CU27 Nico Ragas rush for no gain to the CU27 (Dom Nussmeier).
2nd and 10 at CU27 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Nico Ragas for 1 yard to the CU28 (Chris Harris).
3rd and 9 at CU28 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete to John Krall.
4th and 9 at CU28 Owen Tapia punt 68 yards to the SJU4, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:15

Saint John's Univ. at 13:39
1st and 10 at SJU04 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 13:39.
1st and 10 at SJU04 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Blake Patrick for 14 yards to the SJU18, 1ST DOWN SJU (Nathan Parkin).
1st and 10 at SJU18 Jackson Erdmann sacked for loss of 2 yards to the SJU16 (Ricky Medeiros), fumble by Jackson Erdmann

recovered by CU Noah Kjos at SJU16.
Total 2 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:24

Chapman University at 13:15
1st and 10 at SJU16 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:15.
1st and 10 at SJU16 Tanner Mendoza rush for 6 yards to the SJU10 (Ryan LaCasse).
2nd and 4 at SJU10 Jonston MacInty rush for 1 yard to the SJU9 (James Inman;Alex Sais).
3rd and 3 at SJU09 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete to Spencer Corona.
4th and 3 at SJU09 QB hurry by DPietruszewski.
4th and 3 at SJU09 Ken Baierl field goal attempt from 26 GOOD, clock 11:51.
1st and GOAL at CU35 Owen Tapia kickoff 65 yards to the SJU0, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:24

Saint John's Univ. 0-3 Chapman University

Saint John's Univ. at 11:51
1st and 10 at SJU25 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 11:51.
1st and 10 at SJU25 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 7 yards to the SJU32 (Ricky Medeiros;Chris Tsirtsis), PENALTY

CU offside 5 yards to the SJU30, NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SJU30 Matt Mohr rush for 2 yards to the SJU32 (Chris Tsirtsis), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 3 at SJU32 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 16 yards to the SJU48, 1ST DOWN SJU (Sal Ochoa III), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at SJU48 Jackson Erdmann sacked for loss of 9 yards to the SJU39 (Ricky Medeiros).
2nd and 19 at SJU39 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Ravi Alston.
3rd and 19 at SJU39 Jackson Erdmann pass intercepted by Nathan Parkin at the CU46, Nathan Parkin return 8 yards to the SJU46.
Total 5 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Chapman University at 10:00
1st and 10 at SJU46 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 10:00, CU ball on CU46, clock 10:00.
1st and 10 at CU46 Tanner Mendoza rush for 4 yards to the 50 yardline (Alex Sais).
2nd and 6 at CU50 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin (Tommy Deters), PENALTY CU personal foul (Jacob Wilbanks) 15

yards to the CU35, NO PLAY.
2nd and 21 at CU35 Reed Vettel pass complete to Nico Ragas for 10 yards to the CU45.
3rd and 11 at CU45 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Nico Ragas (James Inman).
4th and 11 at CU45 Owen Tapia punt 35 yards to the SJU20, T.J. Hodge return 3 yards to the SJU23 (Duncan Heger).
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Saint John's Univ. at 08:44
1st and 10 at SJU23 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 08:44.
1st and 10 at SJU23 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Henry Trost for 20 yards to the SJU43, 1ST DOWN SJU (Dillon Keefe).
1st and 10 at SJU43 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 8 yards to the CU49 (Nathan Parkin).
2nd and 2 at CU49 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 23 yards to the CU26, 1ST DOWN SJU (Nathan Parkin).
1st and 10 at CU26 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Henry Trost.
2nd and 10 at CU26 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Henry Trost for 13 yards to the CU13, 1ST DOWN SJU (Dillon Keefe).
1st and 10 at CU13 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete (Ricky Medeiros).
2nd and 10 at CU13 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Blake Patrick for 6 yards to the CU7 (Franky Narez).
3rd and 4 at CU07 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Jack Kemper.
4th and 4 at CU07 Colin Kummer field goal attempt from 24 BLOCKED, recovered by CU Dillon Keefe at CU22 spot at CU22 (blocked

by Dillon Keefe), Dillon Keefe return 42 yards to the SJU36 (Kai Barber).
Total 9 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

Chapman University at 06:44
1st and 10 at SJU36 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 06:44.
1st and 10 at SJU36 Tanner Mendoza rush for 10 yards to the SJU26, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler).
1st and 10 at SJU26 Tanner Mendoza rush for 6 yards to the SJU20 (Ryan LaCasse).



 

 

 

 

 

 

2nd and 4 at SJU20 Reed Vettel rush for 1 yard to the SJU19 (Ryan LaCasse).
3rd and 3 at SJU19 Reed Vettel pass complete to Spencer Corona for 10 yards to the SJU9, 1ST DOWN CU (Ryan LaCasse).
1st and GOAL at SJU09 Team rush for loss of 21 yards to the SJU30, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Team recovered by SJU R.

Carriveau at SJU30.
Total 5 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 1:44

Saint John's Univ. at 05:00
1st and 10 at SJU30 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 05:00.
1st and 10 at SJU30 Kai Barber rush for 3 yards to the SJU33 (Jonathan Bunnel).
2nd and 7 at SJU33 Kai Barber rush for 8 yards to the SJU41, 1ST DOWN SJU (Chris Tsirtsis;Sal Ochoa III).
1st and 10 at SJU41 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 9 yards to the 50 yardline (Franky Narez).
2nd and 1 at SJU50 Kai Barber rush for 9 yards to the CU41, 1ST DOWN SJU (Chris Tsirtsis).
1st and 10 at CU41 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Jack Kemper, dropped pass.
2nd and 10 at CU41 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Ravi Alston (Franky Narez).
3rd and 10 at CU41 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Ravi Alston.
4th and 10 at CU41 Cole Milz punt 28 yards to the CU13, fair catch by Wyatt Hardin.
Total 7 plays, 29 yardsTime of Possession: 2:33

Chapman University at 02:27
1st and 10 at CU13 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 02:27.
1st and 10 at CU13 Tanner Mendoza rush for 12 yards to the CU25, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler;Ryan LaCasse).
1st and 10 at CU25 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Nico Ragas for 6 yards to the CU31 (R. Carriveau).
2nd and 4 at CU31 Tanner Mendoza rush for 10 yards to the CU41, 1ST DOWN CU (Ryan LaCasse;R. Carriveau).
1st and 10 at CU41 Jonston MacInty pass complete to John Krall for 3 yards to the CU44 (Ryan LaCasse;Kyle Borgeson).
2nd and 7 at CU44 Jonston MacInty pass complete to James Kistner for 30 yards to the SJU26, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler;Tommy

Deters).

Start of Quarter #2
1st and 10 at SJU26 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at SJU26 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Spencer Corona for loss of 1 yard to the SJU27 (Chris Harris).
2nd and 11 at SJU27 Jonston MacInty rush for 6 yards to the SJU21 (R. Carriveau).
3rd and 5 at SJU21 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete.
4th and 5 at SJU21 QB hurry by James Inman.
4th and 5 at SJU21 Jonston MacInty sacked for loss of 9 yards to the SJU30 (Seth Morem).
Total 9 plays, 57 yardsTime of Possession: 3:59

Saint John's Univ. at 13:28
1st and 10 at SJU30 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 13:28.
1st and 10 at SJU30 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 25 yards to the CU45, 1ST DOWN SJU (Chris Tsirtsis).
1st and 10 at CU45 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Matt Mohr.
2nd and 10 at CU45 QB hurry by Mitch Ratliff.
2nd and 10 at CU45 Kai Barber rush for 7 yards to the CU38 (Vinny Caffaro).
3rd and 3 at CU38 Kai Barber rush for 1 yard to the CU37 (Mitch Ratliff).
4th and 2 at CU37 Henry Trost rush for 15 yards to the CU22, 1ST DOWN SJU (Patrick Calcagn).
1st and 10 at CU22 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Kai Barber for 9 yards to the CU13 (Patrick Calcagn).
2nd and 1 at CU13 Henry Trost rush for 13 yards to the CU0, 1ST DOWN SJU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:26.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 61 yards to the CU4, Nico Ragas return 30 yards to the CU34 (Hunter Hake).
Total 7 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 3:02

Saint John's Univ. 7-3 Chapman University

Chapman University at 10:21
1st and 10 at CU34 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 10:21.
1st and 10 at CU34 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete to KJ MacDonald.
2nd and 10 at CU34 QB hurry by J.W. Windsor.
2nd and 10 at CU34 Timeout Chapman University, clock 10:17.
2nd and 10 at CU34 Tanner Mendoza rush for 1 yard to the CU35 (DPietruszewski).
3rd and 9 at CU35 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Will Mudie for 14 yards to the CU49, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler;Ryan

LaCasse).
1st and 10 at CU49 Tanner Mendoza rush for 3 yards to the SJU48 (J.W. Windsor).
2nd and 7 at SJU48 Jonston MacInty pass complete to James Kistner for 42 yards to the SJU6, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler).
1st and GOAL at SJU06 Tanner Mendoza rush for 1 yard to the SJU5 (DPietruszewski;Alex Sais).
2nd and GOAL at SJU05 Jonston MacInty rush for loss of 6 yards to the SJU11 (J.W. Windsor).
3rd and GOAL at SJU11 Jonston MacInty rush for 6 yards to the SJU5 (Nick Jensen), out-of-bounds.
4th and GOAL at SJU05 Ken Baierl field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 06:36.
1st and GOAL at CU35 Owen Tapia kickoff 23 yards to the SJU42, fair catch by Joe Lang.
Total 9 plays, 61 yardsTime of Possession: 3:45

Saint John's Univ. 7-6 Chapman University

Saint John's Univ. at 06:36
1st and 10 at SJU42 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 06:36.
1st and 10 at SJU42 Kai Barber rush for 2 yards to the SJU44 (Sal Ochoa III).



 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, CU ball on CU35.Owen Tapia kickoff 60 yards to the SJU5, Henry Trost return 24 yards to the SJU29 (Carter
Treadway).
 

 

2nd and 8 at SJU44 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 7 yards to the CU49 (Patrick Calcagn).
3rd and 1 at CU49 Kai Barber rush for 2 yards to the CU47, 1ST DOWN SJU (Ricky Medeiros;Jonathan Bunnel).
1st and 10 at CU47 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 20 yards to the CU27, 1ST DOWN SJU (Patrick Calcagn;Chris Tsirtsis).
1st and 10 at CU27 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to T.J. Hodge.
2nd and 10 at CU27 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Matt Mohr (Dillon Keefe).
3rd and 10 at CU27 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 9 yards to the CU18 (Nathan Parkin).
4th and 1 at CU18 Timeout Chapman University, clock 03:36.
4th and 1 at CU18 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Jack Kemper for 18 yards to the CU0, 1ST DOWN SJU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

03:29.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 54 yards to the CU11, Nico Ragas return 16 yards to the CU27 (Ryan LaCasse).
Total 8 plays, 58 yardsTime of Possession: 3:07

Saint John's Univ. 14-6 Chapman University

Chapman University at 03:23
1st and 10 at CU27 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 03:23.
1st and 10 at CU27 Jonston MacInty rush for 12 yards to the CU39, 1ST DOWN CU (James Inman).
1st and 10 at CU39 Tanner Mendoza rush for 6 yards to the CU45 (R. Carriveau).
2nd and 4 at CU45 Jonston MacInty sacked for loss of 3 yards to the CU42 (Alex Sais).
3rd and 7 at CU42 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin.
4th and 7 at CU42 Owen Tapia punt 47 yards to the SJU11, T.J. Hodge return 11 yards to the SJU22 (Dillon Keefe;James Kistner),

out-of-bounds.
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 2:11

Saint John's Univ. at 01:12
1st and 10 at SJU22 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 01:12.
1st and 10 at SJU22 Timeout Chapman University, clock 01:12.
1st and 10 at SJU22 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 23 yards to the SJU45, 1ST DOWN SJU (Patrick Calcagn).
1st and 10 at SJU45 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 20 yards to the CU35, 1ST DOWN SJU (Chris Tsirtsis).
1st and 10 at CU35 Timeout Saint John's Univ., clock 00:46.
1st and 10 at CU35 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to T.J. Hodge.
2nd and 10 at CU35 QB hurry by Ricky Medeiros.
2nd and 10 at CU35 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 13 yards to the CU22, 1ST DOWN SJU (Sal Ochoa III).
1st and 10 at CU22 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Ravi Alston.
2nd and 10 at CU22 QB hurry by Ricky Medeiros.
2nd and 10 at CU22 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Ravi Alston (Sal Ochoa III).
3rd and 10 at CU22 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 22 yards to the CU0, 1ST DOWN SJU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:13.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 40 yards to the CU25, James Kistner return 7 yards to the CU32 (B. Buckentine).
Total 7 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 0:59

Saint John's Univ. 21-6 Chapman University

Chapman University at 00:08
1st and 10 at CU32 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 00:08.
1st and 10 at CU32 Dillon Keefe rush for no gain to the CU32 (Nick Jensen).
2nd and 10 at CU32 CU ball on CU35, clock 15:00.
2nd and 10 at CU35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Saint John's Univ. at 14:55
1st and 10 at SJU29 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at SJU29 Kai Barber rush for 3 yards to the SJU32 (Dillon Keefe;Noah Kjos).
2nd and 7 at SJU32 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to T.J. Hodge.
3rd and 7 at SJU32 Jackson Erdmann sacked for loss of 8 yards to the SJU24 (Dillon Keefe), fumble by Jackson Erdmann recovered

by SJU Ben Bartch at SJU24.
4th and 15 at SJU24 PENALTY SJU illegal procedure 5 yards to the SJU19.
4th and 20 at SJU19 Cole Milz punt 47 yards to the CU34, fair catch by Wyatt Hardin.
Total 3 plays, -10 yardsTime of Possession: 1:17

Chapman University at 13:38
1st and 10 at CU34 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:38.
1st and 10 at CU34 Tanner Mendoza rush for 3 yards to the CU37 (Dom Nussmeier).
2nd and 7 at CU37 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Daniel Roberts (Chris Harris).
3rd and 7 at CU37 Reed Vettel pass complete to Daniel Roberts for 12 yards to the CU49, 1ST DOWN CU (Tommy Deters;Ryan

LaCasse).
1st and 10 at CU49 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin (Chris Harris).
2nd and 10 at CU49 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Spencer Corona (Chris Harris).



 

 

 

 

 

 

3rd and 10 at CU49 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Spencer Corona.
4th and 10 at CU49 Owen Tapia punt 29 yards to the SJU22, downed.
Total 6 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 1:36

Saint John's Univ. at 12:02
1st and 10 at SJU22 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 12:02.
1st and 10 at SJU22 Henry Trost rush for 5 yards to the SJU27 (Ricky Medeiros).
2nd and 5 at SJU27 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Blake Patrick.
3rd and 5 at SJU27 QB hurry by Hunter Hosoda.
3rd and 5 at SJU27 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 15 yards to the SJU42, 1ST DOWN SJU (Hunter Hosoda).
1st and 10 at SJU42 Jackson Erdmann sacked for loss of 6 yards to the SJU36 (Ricky Medeiros).
2nd and 16 at SJU36 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 27 yards to the CU37, 1ST DOWN SJU (Sal Ochoa III).
1st and 10 at CU37 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Matt Mohr for 34 yards to the CU3, 1ST DOWN SJU, out-of-bounds.
1st and GOAL at CU03 PENALTY CU 12 men on the field 5 yards to the CU8, 1ST DOWN SJU.
1st and GOAL at CU08 Henry Trost rush for 8 yards to the CU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:08.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 65 yards to the CU0, Nico Ragas return 22 yards to the CU22 (Kyle Kornovich).
Total 7 plays, 88 yardsTime of Possession: 2:54

Saint John's Univ. 28-6 Chapman University

Chapman University at 09:08
1st and 10 at CU22 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 09:08.
1st and 10 at CU22 Jonston MacInty pass complete to John Krall for 9 yards to the CU31 (DPietruszewski).
2nd and 1 at CU31 Tanner Mendoza rush for 2 yards to the CU33, 1ST DOWN CU (DPietruszewski;Metoriah Faoliu).
1st and 10 at CU33 Jonston MacInty rush for 5 yards to the CU38 (R. Carriveau;DPietruszewski).
2nd and 5 at CU38 Jonston MacInty rush for 1 yard to the CU39 (Alex Sais).
3rd and 4 at CU39 PENALTY CU false start (James Kistner) 5 yards to the CU34.
3rd and 9 at CU34 Jonston MacInty pass complete to John Krall for 16 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler).
1st and 10 at CU50 Tanner Mendoza rush for 7 yards to the SJU43 (Metoriah Faoliu).
2nd and 3 at SJU43 Jonston MacInty pass complete to John Krall for 14 yards to the SJU29, 1ST DOWN CU (Ryan LaCasse).
1st and 10 at SJU29 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Spencer Corona for 29 yards to the SJU0, 1ST DOWN CU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

04:49.
1st and GOAL at SJU03 Ken Baierl kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CU35 Owen Tapia kickoff 35 yards to the SJU30, fair catch by W. Kleinschmidt.
Total 8 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 4:19

Saint John's Univ. 28-13 Chapman University

Saint John's Univ. at 04:49
1st and 10 at SJU30 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 04:49.
1st and 10 at SJU30 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Henry Trost for 70 yards to the CU0, 1ST DOWN SJU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

04:39.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by Dillon Keefe - no score (blocked by Dillon Keefe).
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 60 yards to the CU5, Nico Ragas return 20 yards to the CU25 (Ryan LaCasse).
Total 1 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 0:10

Saint John's Univ. 34-13 Chapman University

Chapman University at 04:31
1st and 10 at CU25 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 04:31.
1st and 10 at CU25 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Nico Ragas for 2 yards to the CU27 (James Inman;Alex Sais).
2nd and 8 at CU27 Jonston MacInty pass complete to Wyatt Hardin for 9 yards to the CU36, 1ST DOWN CU (Chris Harris), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at CU36 Jonston MacInty pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin (John Kohler).
2nd and 10 at CU36 Jonston MacInty sacked for loss of 4 yards to the CU32 (DPietruszewski).
3rd and 14 at CU32 Team rush for loss of 3 yards to the CU29, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Team recovered by SJU Nick

Jensen at CU28.
Total 5 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:53

Saint John's Univ. at 02:38
1st and 10 at CU28 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 02:38.
1st and 10 at CU28 Jackson Erdmann pass incomplete to Blake Patrick.
2nd and 10 at CU28 QB hurry by Noah Kjos.
2nd and 10 at CU28 Henry Trost rush for 10 yards to the CU18, 1ST DOWN SJU (Nathan Parkin).
1st and 10 at CU18 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 18 yards to the CU0, 1ST DOWN SJU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

01:51.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 57 yards to the CU8, Nico Ragas return 40 yards to the CU48 (Colin Kummer).
Total 3 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 0:47

Saint John's Univ. 41-13 Chapman University

Chapman University at 01:43
1st and 10 at CU48 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 01:43.



 

 

 

 

 

 

1st and 10 at CU48 Tanner Mendoza rush for 3 yards to the SJU49 (R. Carriveau).
2nd and 7 at SJU49 Jonston MacInty rush for 9 yards to the SJU40, 1ST DOWN CU (Alex Sais), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at SJU40 Tanner Mendoza rush for 4 yards to the SJU36 (Metoriah Faoliu).
2nd and 6 at SJU36 Jonston MacInty rush for 3 yards to the SJU33.

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 3 at SJU33 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 3 at SJU33 Jonston MacInty sacked for loss of 18 yards to the CU49 (Ryan LaCasse), fumble by Jonston MacInty recovered

by SJU Dom Nussmeier at SJU49.
Total 5 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:48

Saint John's Univ. at 14:55
1st and 10 at SJU49 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at SJU49 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 12 yards to the CU39, 1ST DOWN SJU (Vinny Caffaro).
1st and 10 at CU39 Timeout Chapman University, clock 14:39.
1st and 10 at CU39 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Matt Mohr for 31 yards to the CU8, 1ST DOWN SJU (Hunter Hosoda).
1st and GOAL at CU08 Jackson Erdmann pass complete to Ravi Alston for 8 yards to the CU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:53.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 63 yards to the CU2, Nico Ragas return 32 yards to the CU34 (Nick Schmitt).
Total 3 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 1:02

Saint John's Univ. 48-13 Chapman University

Chapman University at 13:41
1st and 10 at CU34 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 13:41.
1st and 10 at CU34 Reed Vettel pass complete to James Kistner for 14 yards to the CU48, 1ST DOWN CU (John Kohler).
1st and 10 at CU48 Tanner Mendoza rush for 3 yards to the SJU49 (J.W. Windsor).
2nd and 7 at SJU49 Reed Vettel pass complete to Spencer Corona for 8 yards to the SJU41, 1ST DOWN CU (R. Carriveau).
1st and 10 at SJU41 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Spencer Corona.
2nd and 10 at SJU41 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin.
3rd and 10 at SJU41 QB hurry by Dom Nussmeier.
3rd and 10 at SJU41 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Spencer Corona, PENALTY SJU pass interference (Chris Harris) 15 yards to the

SJU26, 1ST DOWN CU, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SJU26 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Tanner Mendoza.
2nd and 10 at SJU26 Reed Vettel pass complete to Spencer Corona for 5 yards to the SJU21 (DPietruszewski).
3rd and 5 at SJU21 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to John Krall (John Kohler).
4th and 5 at SJU21 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Nico Ragas (R. Carriveau).
Total 9 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:00

Saint John's Univ. at 11:41
1st and 10 at SJU21 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 11:41.
1st and 10 at SJU21 Chris Backes pass complete to T.J. Hodge for 25 yards to the SJU46, 1ST DOWN SJU (Duncan Heger).
1st and 10 at SJU46 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 7 yards to the CU47 (Cody Masterson).
2nd and 3 at CU47 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 19 yards to the CU28, 1ST DOWN SJU (David Aarhus).
1st and 10 at CU28 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 3 yards to the CU25, fumble forced by Cody Masterson, fumble by Kenneth Udoibok

recovered by CU Cody Masterson at CU29 (Tyler Otto).
Total 4 plays, 50 yardsTime of Possession: 2:13

Chapman University at 09:28
1st and 10 at CU29 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 09:28.
1st and 10 at CU29 Reed Vettel pass complete to John Krall for 2 yards to the CU31 (Will Sonntag;Nick Schmitt).
2nd and 8 at CU31 Reed Vettel pass complete to Tanner Mendoza for 9 yards to the CU40, 1ST DOWN CU (Carter Seymour).
1st and 10 at CU40 Reed Vettel pass complete to John Krall for 10 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN CU (Hunter Hake), out-of-

bounds.
1st and 10 at CU50 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to James Kistner (Nick Schmitt), PENALTY SJU personal foul (Drew Rudlong) 15

yards to the SJU35, 1ST DOWN CU.
1st and 10 at SJU35 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Wyatt Hardin.
2nd and 10 at SJU35 Reed Vettel pass complete to John Krall for 14 yards to the SJU21, 1ST DOWN CU (Ryan LaCasse).
1st and 10 at SJU21 Reed Vettel sacked for loss of 7 yards to the SJU28 (Metoriah Faoliu).
2nd and 17 at SJU28 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Tanner Mendoza, dropped pass.
3rd and 17 at SJU28 Reed Vettel pass complete to Spencer Corona for 28 yards to the SJU0, 1ST DOWN CU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

06:54.
1st and GOAL at SJU03 Ken Baierl kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at CU35 Owen Tapia kickoff 9 yards to the CU44, on-side kick, recovered by SJU on CU44.
Total 9 plays, 71 yardsTime of Possession: 2:34

Saint John's Univ. 48-20 Chapman University

Saint John's Univ. at 06:52
1st and 10 at CU44 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 06:52.
1st and 10 at CU44 W. Kleinschmidt rush for 5 yards to the CU39 (Duncan Heger).
2nd and 5 at CU39 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 17 yards to the CU22, 1ST DOWN SJU (Sal Ochoa III).
1st and 10 at CU22 W. Kleinschmidt rush for 8 yards to the CU14 (Sal Ochoa III).
2nd and 2 at CU14 Timeout Chapman University, clock 04:52.
2nd and 2 at CU14 Chris Backes pass complete to Mac Schluttner for 10 yards to the CU4, 1ST DOWN SJU (Chris Tsirtsis).



 

 

 

1st and GOAL at CU04 Kenneth Udoibok rush for 4 yards to the CU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:59.
1st and GOAL at CU03 Colin Kummer kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at SJU35 Colin Kummer kickoff 61 yards to the CU4, Nico Ragas return 19 yards to the CU23 (Hank Hagen).
Total 5 plays, 44 yardsTime of Possession: 2:53

Saint John's Univ. 55-20 Chapman University

Chapman University at 03:51
1st and 10 at CU23 CHAPMAN UNIVERSITY drive start at 03:51.
1st and 10 at CU23 Damion Martin-B rush for loss of 5 yards to the CU18, fumble by Damion Martin-B recovered by CU Damion

Martin-B at CU13, Damion Martin-B for 6 yards to the CU19 (W. Kleinschmidt).
2nd and 14 at CU19 Tanner Mendoza rush for 4 yards to the CU23 (Hank Hagen).
3rd and 10 at CU23 Reed Vettel pass complete to Spencer Corona for 28 yards to the SJU49, 1ST DOWN CU (Erik Bjork).
1st and 10 at SJU49 Reed Vettel rush for loss of 4 yards to the CU47, fumble by Reed Vettel recovered by CU Scott Craig at CU42.
2nd and 19 at CU42 Reed Vettel pass incomplete to Spencer Corona.
3rd and 19 at CU42 Reed Vettel pass complete to John Krall for 14 yards to the SJU44 (Nick Schmitt), PENALTY SJU roughing passer

(Octavius Wilson) 15 yards to the SJU29, 1ST DOWN CU.
1st and 10 at SJU29 Reed Vettel pass complete to John Krall for 9 yards to the SJU20 (Drew Rudlong).
2nd and 1 at SJU20 Reed Vettel pass complete to James Kistner for 17 yards to the SJU3, 1ST DOWN CU (W. Kleinschmidt).
1st and GOAL at SJU03 Reed Vettel pass incomplete.
2nd and GOAL at SJU03 Reed Vettel pass complete to Daniel Roberts for 3 yards to the SJU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:19.
1st and GOAL at SJU03 Reed Vettel pass attempt to James Kistner failed.
1st and GOAL at CU35 Owen Tapia kickoff 19 yards to the SJU46, fair catch by T.J. Hodge.
Total 10 plays, 77 yardsTime of Possession: 3:32

Saint John's Univ. 55-26 Chapman University

Saint John's Univ. at 00:15
1st and 10 at SJU46 SAINT JOHN'S UNIV. drive start at 00:15.
1st and 10 at SJU46 TEAM rush for loss of 1 yard to the SJU45.
2nd and 11 at SJU45 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:15

Saint John's Univ. 55-26 Chapman University


